WHEREAS, the Lancaster Fire Departnent (LFD) has been in the planning phases of
a project to erect a pole building that will allow for storage of reserve apparatus and equipment
and maintaining LFD equipment; and

WHEREAS, LFD is prepared to move forward with construction of this facility and
has budgeted Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($360,000.00) for this project in 2025; now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY TI{E COLTNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER" STATE OF
oHto:

SECTION l. That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to advertise for
bids and to enter into a contract for the construction ofa storage building for the Lancaster Fire
Deparfinent in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($360,000.00).

SECTION 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare ofthe
City and for the further reason that LFD needs to go out to bid immediately to have this building